

Colleen R. Smith (ISB No. 10023)
Stris & Maher LLP
American Civil Liberties Union of
Idaho Foundation Cooperating Attorney
1717 K Street NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20006
T: 202-800-5749
csmith@stris.com

Katherine V. Mackey*
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
60 State Street
Boston, MA 02109
T: 617-526-6993
F: 617-526-5000
katherine.mackey@wilmerhale.com

Peter G. Neiman*
Alan E. Schoenfeld*
Michelle Nicole Diamond*
Rachel E. Craft*
Wilmer Cutler Pickering
Hale and Dorr LLP
7 World Trade Center
New York, NY 10007
T: 212-230-8800
F: 212-230-8888
peter.neiman@wilmerhale.com
alan.schoenfeld@wilmerhale.com
michelle.diamond@wilmerhale.com
rachel.craft@wilmerhale.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

*Additional counsel for Plaintiffs
identified on following page*

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF IDAHO
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

**PLANNED PARENTHOOD GREAT
NORTHWEST, HAWAII, ALASKA, INDIANA,
KENTUCKY**, on behalf of itself, its staff, physicians
and patients, **CAITLIN GUSTAFSON, M.D.**, on
behalf of herself and her patients, and **DARIN L.
WEYHRICH, M.D.**, on behalf of himself and his
patients,

Plaintiffs,

v.

RAÚL LABRADOR, in his official capacity as
Attorney General of the State of Idaho; **MEMBERS
OF THE IDAHO STATE BOARD OF MEDICINE**
and **IDAHO STATE BOARD OF NURSING**, in their
official capacities, **COUNTY PROSECUTING
ATTORNEYS**, in their official capacities,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:23-cv-142

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW
IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR
TEMPORARY
RESTRAINING ORDER
AND PRELIMINARY
INJUNCTION**

Jennifer R. Sandman*
Catherine Peyton Humphreville*
Planned Parenthood Federation of America
123 William Street
New York, NY 10038
212-965-7000
jennifer.sandman@ppfa.org
catherine.humphreville@ppfa.org

Michael J. Bartlett (ISB No. 5496)
Bartlett & French LLP
1002 W Franklin St.
Boise, Idaho 83702
T: 208-629-2311
F: 208-629-2460 (fax)
Michael@BartlettFrench.com

*Attorneys for Plaintiff Planned Parenthood
Great Northwest, Hawaii, Alaska, Indiana,
Kentucky*

Dina Flores-Brewer (ISB No. 6141)
American Civil Liberties Union of
Idaho Foundation
P.O. Box 1897
Boise, ID 83701
T: 208-344-9750
DFloresBrewer@acluidaho.org

Andrew Beck*
Meagan Burrows*
Ryan Mendías*
Scarlet Kim*
American Civil Liberties Union
Foundation
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
T: 212-549-2633
F: 212-549-2649
abeck@aclu.org
mburrows@aclu.org
rmendias@aclu.org
scarletk@aclu.org

Attorneys for Physician Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND.....	2
A. Idaho’s Criminalization of Abortion.....	2
B. The Attorney General’s Threatened Enforcement Is Irreparably Harming Plaintiffs and Their Patients.....	3
LEGAL STANDARD.....	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. PLAINTIFFS ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THEIR CLAIMS.....	7
A. AG Labrador’s Interpretation Is an Impermissible Content- and Viewpoint-Based Regulation of Speech That Violates the First Amendment.....	8
B. AG Labrador’s Interpretation of The Total Abortion Ban Violates The Due Process Clause By Penalizing Extraterritorial Conduct That Is Legal In The State Where It Occurs.....	11
C. AG Labrador’s Interpretation Of The Total Abortion Ban Violates The Dormant Commerce Clause By Penalizing Extraterritorial Conduct That Is Legal In The State Where It Occurs	14
II. PLAINTIFFS WILL BE IRREPARABLY HARMED BY THE DENIAL OF THEIR CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS AND THEIR INABILITY TO CARE FOR THEIR PATIENTS	16
III. THE BALANCE OF EQUITIES AND PUBLIC INTEREST FAVOR AN INJUNCTION	17
CONCLUSION.....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>American Beverage Ass’n v. City & County of San Francisco</i> , 916 F.3d 749 (9th Cir. 2019).....	17
<i>Arizona Free Enterprise Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011).....	10
<i>Bigelow v. Virginia</i> , 421 U.S. 809 (1975).....	9, 10, 11, 12, 14
<i>BMW of North America, Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Commonwealth of Massachusetts v. Mellon</i> , 262 U.S. 447 (1923)	7
<i>Conant v. Walters</i> , 309 F.3d 629 (9th Cir. 2002)	9
<i>Culinary Workers Union, Local 226 v. Del Papa</i> , 200 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Diamontiney v. Borg</i> , 918 F.2d 793 (9th Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022).....	1, 12
<i>Dominguez v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 596 F.3d 1087 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)	16
<i>Farris v. Seabrook</i> , 677 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	17
<i>H.P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	14
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute, Inc.</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 U.S. 322 (1979)	14
<i>Midwest Title Loans, Inc. v. Mills</i> , 593 F.3d 660 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>National Ass’n of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	9
<i>Nielsen v. State of Oregon</i> , 212 U.S. 315 (1909).....	11, 14
<i>Perlot v. Green</i> , 609 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (D. Idaho 2022).....	6
<i>Planned Parenthood of Idaho, Inc. v. Wasden</i> , 376 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 2004)	7

<i>Puente Arizona v. Arpaio</i> , 821 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Recycle for Change v. City of Oakland</i> , 856 F.3d 666 (9th Cir. 2017).....	6
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert, Arizona</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector and Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	8
<i>Sam Francis Foundation v. Christies</i> , 784 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 2015).....	15
<i>Sanders County Republican Central Committee v. Bullock</i> , 698 F.3d 741 (9th Cir. 2012).....	7
<i>Short v. Brown</i> , 893 F.3d 671 (9th Cir. 2018).....	6
<i>South Dakota v. Wayfair, Inc.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2080 (2018).....	14, 15
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Insurance Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	11, 12, 13, 14
<i>Stuhlberg Int’l Sales Co., Inc. v. John D. Brush and Co., Inc.</i> , 240 F.3d 832 (9th Cir. 2001).....	6
<i>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</i> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991).....	15
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2022).....	10
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 567 U.S. 709 (2012).....	10
<i>Victory Processing, LLC v. Fox</i> , 937 F.3d 1218 (9th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Western Watersheds Project v. Zinke</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1204 (D. Idaho 2018).....	7
<i>White v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 312 F.3d 998 (9th Cir. 2002).....	12

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

Idaho Code

§ 18-622	2, 3, 11
§ 31-2227	7
§ 54-1814	7
§ 54-1404	7
§ 54-1718	7
